
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RESPONSE FROM THE PRA TO THE PHONEPAYPLUS CONSULTATION ON 
THE 12TH CODE OF PRACTICE 

14 July 2010 
 
 
Introduction 
 
The PRA welcomes the opportunity to respond to the PhonepayPlus (PPP) 
consultation on the 12th Code of Practice. Broadly we welcome the move towards an 
outcomes based Code which gets rid of the difficulty of setting absolutes, which 
disreputable providers will look to avoid, and avoids the problem of PPP trying to set 
down technical standards for compliance in an industry which is constantly evolving. 
We believe that this reflects the fact that the industry is stable and there are 
established and long-term players in it, who wish to see it grow and flourish. 
 
As an overall point, we would be wary of allowing too many exemptions, as this can 
lead to confusion. Currently for example, all live services “need” permission, unless 
they are exempt, then within the list of exempt services, there are exemptions – two 
negatives making a positive! 
 
Please see below our answers to the questions contained in the document. 
 
Q1 – Do you agree with the proposals around how Governance arrangements 
are taken forward? If not, why not?  
 
We believe that it is appropriate that precise details about Governance sit outside the 
Code, allowing a more flexible approach. The only question being, should there be a 
formal reference to the minimum number that the board should consist of?  
 
Q2 – Do you agree with these proposed terms and definitions? If not, why not?  
 
We broadly agree with the proposed new terminology. Looking forward, if PPP starts 
an investigation at what turns out to be the “wrong” point in the chain (e.g. one of 
several level 1 providers, instead of the level 2, or vice-versa) will it be able to retract 
and restart? You can rename the players in the value chain, but what will make the 
Code and its application successful is the people who administer and enforce it.  
 
Q3 – Are you aware of any premium rate delivery chains where the proposed 
distinction between Level 1 and Level 2 providers will be problematic? Are 
there other factors that we need to consider in relation to the distinction 
between Level 1 and Level 2 providers in a premium rate delivery chain?  
 
Whilst we understand you are trying to seek to clarify roles, we do wonder how 
changing the names of the players involved will add anything. Indeed it may confuse 
issues and the real key is to follow the money chain. We would ask in relation to your 
forum to have a formal definition of marketing affiliates; are these now TV companies 
and media owners i.e. publishers? You said they were exempt from regulation at 
your forum in London if so this may become a loophole and the industry must be 
clear. Can you please clarify what you would class a company that has no numbers, 
no content, no services, but provides consultancy and introduces parties so that 
services may be run. They may or may not receive a revenue share or could receive  
merely a flat fee. 
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Q4 – Do you agree with the proposal to convert Section 7 of the 11th edition of 
the Code into Service-Specific Guidance and to allow the creation of new 
Service-Specific Guidance, subject to appropriate consultation? If not, why 
not?  
 
Yes, we believe that this is a sensible move, and should provide for more relevant up 
to date industry guidance.  
 
Q5 – Do you have any comments on the draft Service-Specific Guidance 
attached at Annex C? Please set out any comments you have and the 
reasoning behind them.  
 
Currently you suggest 8 areas that should have guidance do Psychic services fall 
into Advice services? Our concern with these is that in the past we have seen 
changes to such advice/help notes literally overnight with no consultation; you now 
say you will consult can you provide timelines and clarity on this process.  
 
Q6 – Do you agree with the proposal to convert Statements of Expectation that 
support the 11th edition of the Code into General Guidance to industry, and to 
allow the creation of new General Guidance subject to appropriate 
consultation? If not, why not?  
 
We agree with this proposal and welcome the move from the current position which 
allows for several levels of guidance, notices, statements, to two clear areas of 
Guidance. It would be helpful to know what level of consultation will take place, with 
whom and for how long. 
 
Q7 – Do you have any comments on the draft General Guidance to industry 
regarding due diligence, risk assessment and control attached at Annex C? 
Please set out any comments you have and the reasoning behind them.  
 
We note in relation to due diligence that this now has to be performed effectively both 
up and down the chain, it seems perverse that you are to set up a registration 
scheme but that a Network Operator, level one or level two provider that just checks 
this will not have performed due diligence, what then is the true purpose of the 
registration scheme, which in your tender document is likely to cost nearly a £1 
million? Also in your due diligence checks it appears that focus is on limited 
companies what about sole traders? What criteria are to be used to establish the true 
identity and intent of the person asking for PRS numbers? Surely these are the key 
criteria for establishing who you are dealing with. How do I prove the person I speak 
with is the person taking the PRS numbers?.  
 
Q8 – Do you agree with the proposal to convert the Help Notes and Tribunal 
notifications that support the 11th edition of the Code, into Compliance Advice 
(or “compliance updates”)? If not, why not?  
 
Again, this is welcomed as an improvement on the current range of documents and 
notices issued. The PRA notes that PPP anticipates these will be published with 
some frequency and is slightly concerned about information overload – published 
adjudications should set out clearly any unusual Code interpretations and the 
reasons for them. 
 
Q9 – Are there any other areas where Service-Specific Guidance or General 
Guidance to industry is necessary? Please state any areas you have identified.  
 
No other areas identified at this time. Would it be helpful to get clarity with regard to 
mobile services as they have different requirements like stop commands, 
subscription etc. 
 



 
 
 
Q10 – Do you agree with the proposals around how responsibility for Part Two 
of the Code would be applied? If not, why not?  
 
We agree with the proposals, again with the question about what the process would 
be should PPP instigate a procedure against a party that can show it is the “wrong” 
party. We would hope that there would be scope for rapidly redirecting the process 
without having to go through a formal CCP stage. 
 
Q11 – Do you agree with the proposed Outcome and supporting Rules around 
Legality? If not, why not?  
 
We agree with the Legality Outcome and Rules and wonder whether the facilitation of 
prostitution would sit better in this section than under Avoidance of Harm. In the 
United Kingdom prostitution itself (the exchange of sexual services for money) is 
legal; we believe that this terminology should be changed – “to be the facilitation of 
the act of soliciting in relation to the prostitution”. 
 
Q12 – Do you agree with the proposed Outcome and supporting Rules around 
Transparency and Pricing? If not, why not?  
 
In the statement on PTV services issued by Ofcom on 19 February 2008, they stated: 
 
 “Ofcom does not believe that conventional cost messages in programmes place 
sufficient stress on the higher charges likely to be incurred by some users of non-BT 
networks, particularly the mobile networks. Rather than merely saying that 
‘networks/mobiles may vary’, Ofcom advises strongly that a more emphatic message 
is used, for example: “Calls cost Xp from BT lines. Calls from other networks and 
from mobiles may vary and can cost a lot more. Contact your provider for details.” 
An alternative approach likely to be acceptable would be the use of a maximum 
mobile charge – an ‘up to’ price – where that can be established. Whatever form of 
words is chosen it should indicate that calls from mobiles may be significantly more 
expensive than the benchmark BT price. 
 
We note that Rule 2.2.8 apparently allows for either print or spoken pricing only if the 
service costs less than £2, with both print and spoken costs for services costing more 
than £2. This would not appear to be in line with current Ofcom BPRS expectations. 
It would also seem potentially very confusing when read in conjunction with 2.2.6.  
 
Additionally we would suggest that in any supporting general guidance to pricing, 
PPP may wish to revisit its current suggested wording of “xp per minute plus network 
extras” in order to accommodate the Ofcom suggested wording.  We feel that there is 
real value in stating the cost per minute from a BT landline – this is the only absolute 
cost known to the level 2 provider, the “plus network extras” would cover the BT 
connection charge and mobile mark-up. We note that this is the format followed by all 
major providers, including broadcast PRS currently. More importantly the BT pricing 
structure would seem to carry some meaning to the consumer. 
 
We again ask that PPP supports us in seeking to get Ofcom to set a RRP for 
telephony. 
 
Q13 – Do you have a view as to whether there is a need to issue Guidance that 
interprets how Rule 2.2.6 (around pricing proximity to the means of access) is 
applied where secure mechanisms for phone-payment are used to purchase a 
PRS?  
 
We believe that 2.2.6 should be clear enough to operators in the PRS industry that 
they must provide pricing information in a place that is in close proximity to the 
number or service therefore in a text promotion it should be clear that the reverse 
SMS will be charged and the rate at which it is charged.  
 
 
 
 



 
 
Q14 – Do you agree with the proposed Outcome and supporting Rules around 
Fairness? If not, why not?  
 
We agree with the Outcome and have the following comments on the Rules: 
 
Rule 2.3.3 would only appear to be relevant for SMS services that require opt-in. Is 
consent assumed for a dial-up service? 
 
Rule 2.3.6 assumes that the Level 2 provider has full CLI access, or the rule is aimed 
at SMS only. 
 
Cost caps in rule 2.3.12 can only apply to the BT cost per minute, as this is what the 
level 2 provider’s service offering and contract is based upon. 
 
Is it fair on industry or consumer that neither really know what they will pay as a 
consumer or be charging as a provider? 
 
Q15 – Do you agree that the spending caps and thresholds for reminder 
messages, set out at Rule 2.3.12a-d, are appropriate? If not, then please 
suggest alternative levels, and please provide the evidence you have to 
support them.  
 
The thresholds and reminders are appropriate, but see comment above. A caller from 
a mobile could end up spending much more than £30, despite being given warnings 
as required.  
 
You now say in relation to virtual chat, reminders must be given every £10 do you 
have to disconnect at £30 or not? Or can you run the services ad infinitum? We need 
clarity - different rules and pricing points will lead to confusion, why are subscription 
services limited to £20? The only exception should be children’s services. 
 
Q16 – Do you agree with the proposed Outcome and supporting Rules around 
Privacy? If not, why not?  
 
The PRA agrees with the Outcome and Rules. 
 
Q17 – Do you agree with our assessment that consumers benefit from being 
clearly informed that their data may be used for marketing and being given an 
opportunity to opt in to this? If not, why not?  
 
This seems a reasonable interpretation of the law in the area. 
 
Q18 – Will Rules 2.4.4 and 3.6.2 of the proposed new Code deliver clarity to 
consumers when they opt in to a service? If not, why not?  
 
These rules should offer further clarity to consumers 
 
Q19 – Do you agree with the proposed Outcome and supporting Rules around 
Avoidance of harm? If not, why not?  
 
We agree with the Outcome and Rules, with the proviso that PPP should consider 
moving 2.5.4 into Legality.  
 
Q20 – Do you agree with the proposed Outcome and supporting Rules around 
Complaint handling? If not, why not?  
 
The PRA broadly agrees with the Complaint handling section. Although we would ask 
that, in relation to refunds and the recent forum and PPP’s comments there, you note 
that refunds are not always technologically possible. Your suggestion is to donate 
money to charity, what would happen to that money if charities refused the donations 
because they believed monies had been made in relation to fraud? 
 
 
 



 
 
Q21 – Do you agree with the proposals around the level of responsibility 
Network operators and Level 1 providers should take in regard to their direct 
clients’ handling of consumer complaints (paragraph 3.1.1d of the draft Code)? 
If not, why not?  
 
It is not entirely clear what PPP is asking here - Paragraph 3.1.1d does not seem to 
refer to the responsibility of those higher in the chain to ensure prompt handling of 
complaints made to those lower in the chain; it seems to refer to discrete 
responsibilities on each party to ensure quick and fair resolution of complaints it 
receives.  
 
It would seem that some detailed guidance will be necessary if the intent of this 
paragraph is as stated in the consultation, viz to ensure that Networks/level 1 
providers crack down on poor complaint handling by level 1/level 2 providers 
respectively. 
 
You speak about responsibility yet are to exclude affiliate marketers from regulations 
so if, for example, it was entirely a media owner fault that a scam had happened who 
would be held accountable? 
 
What does redress mean in practice - is this a refund? 
 
Q22 – Do you agree with the proposals around technical quality? If not, why 
not?  
 
Yes, we agree with the proposals. 
 
Q23 – Do you agree with the proposals around internal risk control (paragraph 
3.1.5 of the draft Code)? If not, why not?  
 
We broadly agree with these proposals; however we hope PPP will take a 
proportionate view in assessing the level of investment made in these controls in 
relation to the size and place of an entity within the value chain. 
 
Q24 – Do you agree with the proposals in regard to due diligence, risk 
assessment and control (paragraphs 3.1.1a, 3.1.7 and 3.3.1 of the draft Code)? 
If not, why not?  
 
We agree with these proposals. However monitoring will be highly dependent on the 
size of the company involved and their infrastructure and due diligence must be 
clarified as to whether, for instance, you could carry out say the same level on a 
foreign entity. 
 
Q25 – Do you agree with the draft General Guidance around due diligence, risk 
assessment and control set out at Annex C? If not, why not?  
 
Please see response to question 7. 
 
Q26 – If you have a preferred option (a, b, or c) in regard to the application of 
risk assessment and control to Network operators, then please state that 
preference, along any reasoning you may have.  
 
We prefer option b, however, please note in all points of the value chain if a limited 
company is involved then the directors have obligations under the Companies Act. 
Network operators ultimately control the entry point for all services as it is they who 
allocate numbers and pay revenues through the chain.  
 
Q27 – Do you agree with the proposals about Directions? If not, why not?  
 
We broadly agree with these proposals, we would note that in relation to 3.2.3c that 
refunds may not always be possible either practically or technologically.  
 
 
 



 
 
Q28 – Do you agree with the proposals about Contracts? If not, why not?  
 
We agree with these proposals however (3.3.2) we are concerned by having 
exempted parties, this in practice may mean a company will not register as it is an 
exempted party in one area and then run other services, you will not know this unless 
a breach occurs on those other services. 
 
Q29 – Do you agree with the proposed Code rules around the Registration 
Scheme? If not, why not?  
 
The PRA broadly agrees with the proposals and principle around registration, but 
would advise caution over any decisions to exempt certain parties or types of service 
from registration. If the new database is to offer the expected improvements to the 
whole PRS arena, then it would seem to defeat the point not to include all parties in 
it. What happens to those who are already registered? You say there are circa 300, it 
is a current code requirement to register so why has no one been found in breach for 
failure to do so already – you MUST be clear on who HAS to register if it is not 
everyone in the value chain then how will your due diligence work? 
 
Q30 – Do you agree that these are the appropriate risk factors and measures to 
use when drawing up a framework for assessing which services should be 
required to register? Do you have any further suggestions on criteria we 
should consider?  
 
We believe the risk factors are correct, but again would urge caution when 
considering exemptions. How will you know if people have not registered? You will 
only know this if there is a breach. If a service bureau has lots of little customers they 
may not all register, indeed unscrupulous companies may factor in the risk of being 
caught. 
 
Q31 – Do you agree that 087 services should be exempt from the requirement 
to register? If not, why not?  
 
We do not agree with exempting 087 services from registration. This will leave the 
public with a whole swathe of services about which they can find no details and 
defeats the purpose of the scheme and Ofcom’s decision to bring 087 within the 
premium rate definition. 
 
Q32 – Have we captured the correct mandatory information to include on the 
Registration Scheme to meet our regulatory objectives and assist businesses 
in carrying out due diligence on their contracted partners? Is there other 
mandatory information we should require registrants to provide?  
 
Yes, the mandatory information seems adequate in terms of a limited company what 
about sole traders and PLC’s? As previously stated the guidance notes as they stand 
at the moment are in our opinion overly complex. 
 
Q33 – Do you agree that the publication of breaches should be limited by a 
period of time? Do you agree that three years for a Track 2 breach and five 
years for an Emergency procedure are appropriate timeframes?  
 
This appears to be a new approach to breach histories, which has not been taken 
before. The PRA would be interested to learn more about the reasoning behind this, 
as, to date, breach histories have not been wiped after a certain time period has 
elapsed. 
 
Q34 – Do you have a view on whether breaches from the 11th edition of the 
Code should be matched across to the proposed registration database, and/or 
how this could be best achieved? If so, please provide it, along with any 
supporting evidence.  
 
The PRA believes that historic breaches (within the new time frames suggested 
above) should be displayed on the database and assumes the tender for suppliers 
will have asked for this facility.  



 
 
Q35 – Do you have a view on whether open investigations against Level 2 
providers should be flagged to other parties registered with PhonepayPlus, 
and/or how this can be best achieved? If so, please provide it, along with any 
supporting evidence you have.  
 
We do not support flagging-up of open investigations. PPP has taken the approach of 
alerting the industry and press to emergency procedures, which has led to 
inappropriate coverage, we would not wish to see this extended. 
 
Q36 – Do you support mandatory registration of all Network operators, Level 1 
providers and Level 2 providers of eligible services? If not, why not?  
 
Yes – this question seems to be at odds with Q31 which proposes exemption for 
providers of 087 services. There seems to be some confusion in terminology over 
whether it is the “services” or the “providers” who register. 
 
Q37 – What do you consider to be an appropriate fee for registration? Do you 
agree that the Registration Scheme should be funded by fees or should its cost 
be incorporated into the general industry levy that funds PRS regulation?  
 
The PRA would have thought that the contingency fund could be used for initial set-
up, with ongoing costs set out in the budget and covered by the levy, as with all other 
services provided by PPP. Alternatively if a fee was charged for registration and this 
were the suggested £100 then, with an estimated 30,000 players/payers, we suggest 
there would be no need for a levy as this would raise £3 million a year and this along 
with fines should cover the cost of regulation. 
 
Q38 – Do you agree with the proposals around registration of service details? 
If not, why not?  
 
In principle we agree with these proposals, however, registration of service details 
beyond those proposed in 6.76 could be very time consuming for some providers 
with many numbers, so this ought to be voluntary rather than mandatory. The only 
way to capture all numbers is via Ofcom’s allocation and this is how the website UK 
Phone Information do it. 
 
Q39 – Do you agree with the proposals around withhold and retention of 
payments? If not, why not?  
 
Yes, we agree with these proposals 
 
Q40 – Do you agree with the proposals around Data Protection? If not, why 
not?  
 
We agree with these proposals.  
 
Q41 – Do you agree with the proposals around Network operator 
responsibilities?  If not, why not?  
 
We agree with these proposals 
 
Q42 – Do you agree with the proposals around Level 1 and Level 2 provider 
responsibilities? If not, why not?  
 
We agree with these proposals again though we would welcome clarity as to who is 
who for those trying to enter the industry. 
 
Q43 – Do you agree with the proposals around Prior Permission? If not, why 
not?  
 
We agree with these proposals  
 
 
 



 
 
Q44 – Do you agree with the proposals around PhonepayPlus’ investigations? 
If not, why not?  
 
We agree with these proposals 
 
Q45 – Do you agree with the proposals around the Track 1 procedure? If not, 
why not?  
 
We agree with these proposals. We are not sure what benefit is gained by the name 
change to the procedure. At the recent London seminar, the presenter also referred 
to a fast-track procedure, which does not appear to be set out here. Is this something 
different? 
 
Q46 – Do you agree with the proposals around the Track 2 procedure? If not, 
why not?  
 
We agree with these proposals, but again do not see the benefit of the name change. 
We would like an assurance that new terminology will not be introduced after the 
Code becomes active, such as the “Standard Plus” procedure we recently saw. 
 
Q47 – Do you agree with the proposals around the Emergency procedure? If 
not, why not?  
 
We agree with these proposals. The only question is around the suggestion to allow 
for a shorter response time than 5 working days. The key to the Emergency 
procedure is to get the service stopped within a matter of hours. It is important to 
ensure that the provider has adequate time to prepare a full response to what are 
serious, and often, complex accusations. It is also key that PPP have done their 
checks and that the service requires an EP, as we have seen services which were 
already disconnected become the subject of an EP. 
 
Q48 – Do you agree with the proposals around adjudications? If not, why not?  
 
We agree with these proposals. 
 
Q49 – Do you agree with the proposals around reviews? If not, why not?  
 
There seems to be some contradiction between 4.7.2, which allows for a review only 
on the basis of new information, and 4.7.3 which states that a review can only be 
granted on the basis of a new issue or fact of law. Can this be clarified? 
 
Q50 – Do you have an opinion on what time limit should be imposed (except in 
exceptional circumstances) for seeking a review after publication of a 
Tribunal’s decision? If so, please state it.  
 
We agree with the time limits proposed in the draft Code. 
 
Q51 – Do you agree with the proposals around sanctions and refunds? If not, 
why not?  
 
We broadly agree with these proposals. However we would want to be assured that a 
sanction of a fine or redress/refund would not put a company out of business unless 
that was the intent. 
  
Q52 – Do you agree with the proposals around the administrative charge? If 
not, why not?  
 
We agree with these proposals. Should there be a right of independent audit on PPP 
of their fees if this is an obligation on industry. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Q53 – Do you agree with the proposals around oral hearings and appeals? If 
not, why not?  
 
We agree with these proposals, though are still concerned about the prohibitive cost 
for many providers of taking cases through these stages. 
 
Q54 – Do you agree with the proposals around publication of decisions? If not, 
why not?  
 
We agree with these proposals. 
 
Q55 – Do you agree with the proposals around delegation of powers? If not, 
why not?  
 
We agree with these proposals.  
 
Q56 – Do you agree with the proposals around definitions? If not, why not?  
 
We agree with these proposals, but would note that the 2003 Communication Act’s 
drafting in relation to PRS is poor. 
 
Q57 – Do you agree with the proposals around Annexes? If not, why not?  
 
We agree with these proposals. 
 
Q58 – Do you agree with this assessment of parts of the 11th edition of the 
Code that should be withdrawn completely going forward? Please list any 
specific provisions that you feel should be preserved in some form, and 
provide your reasons.  
 
We agree with these proposals. For services that fall within prior permission 
requirements (such as live, consumer credit etc), will there continue to be guidance 
given in advance of applying for permission on the types of restrictions/provisions 
that are likely to be imposed? 
 
Q59 – Do you agree with PhonepayPlus’ assessment and proposals around 
how the new Code will be interpreted in respect of 087 services? If not, why 
not?  
 
There seems to be some contradiction between paragraphs 11.12 and 11.13: the 
former states that the responsibilities for due diligence are being extended along the 
value chain, and the latter effectively drops the detailed due diligence requirements 
set out in the current Code as each party in the value chain is now providing this 
directly to PPP, although the requirement for due diligence is still there in new 
paragraph 3.3.1. Whilst we welcome this, we feel such a substantive change could 
have been highlighted elsewhere, rather than tucked away in the section about 087 
numbers.  
 
We restate that we believe providers of 087 services should be required to register. 
 
Q60 – Do you agree with our assessment that now is not the right time to 
review our funding model? If not, why not?  
 
Now may not be the correct time to review the model, but we trust PPP will revisit this 
as set-out, and consider the impact on the industry of building the costs of 
registration into the levy. 
 
Q61 – Are there any other areas of change within the proposed new Code that 
carry an impact that you feel we should consider? If so, please provide them, 
along with any evidence you have of the likely impact.  
 
The PRA has no further areas for consideration. As with all regulation it is the wise 
administration of such rules by experienced people that make something work or not. 
 



 
 
Q62 – Do you agree with our assessment of the potential impact caused by the 
proposed new Code? If not, then please provide any areas of consideration 
you feel we have missed and any supporting evidence for them. 
 
We agree with the assessment. There are areas of new burden in terms of the due 
diligence which equals extra cost for level 1 providers who did not have to do this 
before. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Whilst believing that PPP’s new approach to regulation, evidenced by producing an 
outcomes based Code, supported by initiatives such as the new complaint resolution 
team are a recognition of a mature industry, and the correct way forward, we must 
have clarity as an industry to ensure Code compliance. We are concerned that 
introducing exemptions at an early stage will just lead to confusion. To truly stop 
consumer harm the administrators of any regulation must understand the industry 
they seek to regulate fully. PPP is a regulator first and a consumer protection body 
second, we trust that a new set of clear regulations will lead to an enhanced 
consumer experience with fewer finding cause to complain. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


